
SRBC&COLLP
Chartered Accountants

12th Floor, The Ruby
29 Senapati Bapat Marg
Dadar (West)
Mumbai - 400 028, India

Tel : +91 22 6479 AOOO

The Secretary to the Government of India
Ministry of Home Affairs
FCRA Division
New Delhi.

Dear Sir,

We have audited the account of Salaam Bombay Foundation ('the Foundation'), a company
registered under Section 25 of the Companies Act, L956, 1st Floor, Plot 24t/242, Nirmal
Building, Barrister Rajani Patel Marg, Nariman Point, Mumbai-400021 for the financial year
ending March 31, 2018 and examined allrelevant books and vouchers and certify that according
to the audited account:

I The brought forward f oreign contribution at the beginning of the year was
Rs. 1,46,30,970 (Refer the Statement of Receipts and Payments enclosed herewith);

Foreign contribution of Rs. 60,7L,795 was received by the Foundation during the
f inancial year ending on March 31, 2018 (Refer the Statement of Receipts and Payments
enclosed herewith);

iii. Interest accrued on foreign contrjpfution and other income derived from foreign
contribution or interest thereon of Rs. LO,76,279 was received by the Foundation during
the financial Year March 31, 2018;

iv. The balance of unutilizeO toreif,n contribution with the Fouhdation at the end of the
financial year ended on March 31, 2018 was Rs. 80,80,652 (Refer the Balance Sheet
enclosed herewith);

v. Certified that the Foundation has maintained the accounts of foreign contribution and
records relating thereto in the manner specified in section 19 of the Foreign Contribution
(Regulation) Act, ?OLO (42 of 2010) read with rule 17 of the Foreign Contribution
(Regulation) Rules, 2OLt.

vi. The information furnished in this certificate and in the enclosed Balance Sheet and
Statement of Receipts and Payments is correct as checked by us.

vii. The Foundation has utilized the foreign contribution received for the purpose(s) it is
registered/ granted prior permission under Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act, 2010.

This certificate is furnished solely in connection with the submission of Form FC-4 required
pursuant to the Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act, 2010 and is not to be used for any other
purpose. This certificate is to be read with the enclosed annexure of even date.

FoTSRBC&COLLP
Chartered Accountants
lCAl Firm Registration Number: 324982E/E300003
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Annexure to the Certificate issued in connection with submission of Form FC-4 required
pursuant to the Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act, 2010

l. This Certificate is issued in accordance with the terms of our service scope letter dated 23
May, 2018 and master engagement agreement 02 May, 2015 with the Foundation.

Management's Responsibility

il. Management is responsible for:

The preparation of the Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended 31 March,
2Ot8, Balance Sheet as at that date and accompanying schedules ('Statement') and
maintenance of all accounting and other relevant supporting records and documents.
This responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal
control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement and applying
an appropriate basis of preparation; and making estimates that are reasonable in the
circumstances.
Complying with all the relevant provisions of Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act,
2010 ("Act") (as amended) and other applicable regulations/ circulars issued by the
Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India("Government") from time to time.
The accuracy and completeness offhe accompanying Statement is the responsibility
of the Company's management.

Auditor's Responsibility /

lll. Pursuant to the requirements of the Act and the Regulations, as applicable to maintenance
of books of accounts and the audit thereof, our responsibility is to express a reasonable
assurance in the form of an opinion whether the information furnished in this Certificate,
the enclosed Balance Sheet as at 31 March,2018 and the Statement of Receipts and
Payments for the year then ended, which relate only to Foreign Contributions, is correct
as checked by us.

lV. A reasonable assurance engagement includes performing procedures to obtain sufficient
appropriate evidence on the reporting criteria, mentioned in paragraph lll above. We have
performed the following procedures in relation to the Certificate:

1. Obtained a draft of Statement of the Foundation for the year ended 31 March, 2018.

2. Verified the Registration Number and noted the purposes for which activities are
permitted for the Foundation f rom the registration certif icate issued by the
Government dated 3 March, 2006 and renewed on 15 October, 20L6.

3. Verified the opening balance of Cash and Bank Balances as at 1 April, 2OL7 f rom the
signed Statement for the year ended 31 March, 2Ot7.

On a test check basis, checked receipts (including foreign inward remittances) during
the year, being Foreign Contribution received from Foreign Source as defined under
Section 2(1Xj) of the Act, as disclosed in the Statement of Receipts and Payments
and in Schedule B to the Balance Sheet as of 31 March, 2078, from the books of
account, bank statements, foreign inward remittance certificates and agreements /
vouchers / other records.

On a test check basis, checked payments for projects, as disclosed in the Statement
of Receipts and Payments for the year ended 31 March, 2018 and in Schedule B to the
Balance Sheet as at that date, with supporting documents and records made available
to us for examination.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
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6. Traced the closing balance as of 31 March,2018 of the FCRA Savings account
00011170000032 and the various Fixed Deposits maintained with HDFC Bank
Limited, with the balance confirmation dated May 17, 2018 as made available to us
by the said bank. Verified the balances of cash in hand in the Balance Sheet, with the
books of account.

7. Checked the additions to fixed assets during the year.

8. Performed necessary inquiries with management and obtained written
representations in connection with our procedures.

We audited the financial statements of the Foundation as of, and for the financial year
ended 31 March,2018, on which we issued an unmodified audit opinion vide our report
dated 18 September,2018. Our audit of the financial statements of the Foundation was
conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing, as specified under Section
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable authoritative pronouncements
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('lCAl'). Those Standards require
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement.

We conducted our examination for the Certificate in accordance with the Guidance Note on
Reports or Certificates for Special PgfPoses (Revised 2OL6) issued by the lCAl. The
Guidance Note requires that we complfwith the ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics
issued by the lCAl.

We have complied with the relev#t applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality
Control (SOC) 1, 'Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical
Financial Information, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements' issued by
the tCAl.

Vlll. We have no responsibility to update this certificate for events and circumstances occurring
after the date of this certificate.

Opinion

lX. Based on the procedures performed by us, in our opinion, the amounts and particulars as
appearing in the Statement, read together with notes therein, are in agreement with the
books of accounts of the Foundation.

Restriction on use

X. This Certificate has been issued at the request of the Foundation, solely in connection with
the purpose mentioned above in para ll above, and is not to be used or referred to for any
other purpose or distributed to anyone other than submission to the Government.
Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care or for any other
purpose or to any other party to whom it is shown or into whose hands it may come without
our prior consent in writing.

FoTSRBC&COLLP
Chartered Accountants
lCAl Firm registration number: 324982E/E300003

Membership No.: 101143

Place: Mumbai
Date: 19th December, 2018
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Salaam Bombay Foundation

As at
31 Maich 2018

Rs. Rs. Rs:

Funds and Llabilities
General Fund
Balance as at Apfll 1, 20'|7
Less: Expenses on Tobacco Control program (at Chandrapur) spent from General Fund

Add : Interest on FCRA Savings Bank Account
( A/c No.0001 1 170000032) & Fixed Deposits with HDFC Bank Ltd.

Add : Cost of assets purchased during the year

Less: Adminisiration and other charitable expenses

Unspent Balances (Schedule B)
14th World Conference on Tobacco or Health & Other Allied projects
Voice of Victims
Union for International Cancer Control [Asia Pacific Cancer Societyl
State Tobacco Control Program ICTFK]
Americares India Foundation
Give Foundation [U.S A]
Songbound Pvt. Ltd [Songbound]
Salaam Bombay Children's Fund lAcademiesl
Pfizer Inc [Global Bridges for Training Programmel
Tobacco Free Action Kids Fund [SNAPT]
ACC Limited [SBCA]
KPCA Consultancy DMCC [SBCA]
Deloitte Consulting India Pvt Ltd ISBCA / SBHAI
Union Internalional Conlra La - Travel Grant
Nationaf Conference on Tobacco or Health [NCTOHI t
Cancer Research UK flravel Grantl .a
Results for Development Institute Washington ffravel Grantl
Ambuja Cement Foundation

Life First Cessation Project
Skill Development

vitar strategie; [cBFcl I
Avendus Capital Pvt Ltd

CKNG
General

Suhail Nathani - lArts Academyl
Suhail Nathani - [Generall
nternational Olympic Committee [Sports Academy]
United Way of Mumbai [Mumbai Marathon]
fiego Andries [Skill Developmentl
Soncordia International (lndia) Services Pvt Ltd [Sports Academyl

Assets
Fixed Assets (Schedule Al

Cash & Bank Balances
Cash on Hand
Balancewith HDFC Bank- FCRA Saving BankAccount
Fixed Deoosit Account

s3,'t7,877
q3 467 82,24,O10

10,76,279

90,82,408

80.80.652

93,00,289

2.17.881

38,29,133
5,43,036

21,543
48,206
4,000

13,161
1,52,998

14,95,216
zo,zzo
qR RAO

6,653
14,313
16,615
27,343

2,554
777

5,10,000

4,75,106
99,044
56,251
32,000

1,62,767
7,500

98,062
3,99,580

8,108
23,05,298

1.30.00.000

1.71.63.060

18,49,654

1.53.13 406
1.71.63.060

As per our cerlificate of even date atlached

FoTSRBC&COLLP
Chadered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Salaam Bombay Foundalion

Place:Mumbai
o"'"'l g [JEt Z0lg



Salaam Bombay Foundatlon
Statomont of RocolPt. and Peymont3 tor tho yoer endod Ma.ch 31, 2016 In r$poct of Fo;el9n Contrlbu{on a3 doflned In th€ Foretgn contrtbuflon (R€gul8ilon} Act, 20,lo

RECEIPTS AmounI
IR.-l PAYMENTS Amount Amount

(RE.)

Cash on hand
Balen@ with Schedul€d Bank (FCRA A@unt)
- on Savings Bank Account
- on Fix€d D€posit A@unt

Fundg rgcslvod from
ACC Limited lohendrapurl
Vitsl Stratggi€s [CBFCI
Unitsd Way of Mumbei [Mumbai Marathonl
Dl€go Andri€s lskill D€vetopmontl
Soncordia Int€mational (lndia) Soruics pvt Ltd lsports Aedsmyl

1 1,094

20,19,876

1,46,30,970

12,56,937

47,A2,120

32,739

10,76,279

I

I

sAl#M rroMqAy rcHtLDREN'S FUryp IACADEMtESI
Feot E Oenco Acldomy

Exp
for PrcJecl

Fe€s

Bombay Crlck€t Acsdemy ISACAI
& F@d Exp

Fees SBCA
EXP

For Prolect
Fses

Salaam Bombay Dance Acadomy. Kathak [SBDAI
Cetering & Food Exps
Conveyanc€ Exp
Material for Prcj€ct

Misc Exp

Prof€ssional Fees
R€pairs & Maintsn6n€
TEin€r F€es
Vehicle Hiring Exps
Salaam Eombay Hockoy Academy [SBHAI
Catering & Food Exp

Conv€yanco Exp
Mat€rial For Pooct
Salaam Bombay Muslc Acadomy ISBMAI
ConveyanG Exp
Material For Prcject

Othsr Hiring Exp
Professional Fees
R€paiB & Maintenan€
Train€r Fses

Vehiclo Hiring

Salaam Bombay Theatre Academy ISBTAI
Catering & Food Exp
Conv€yance Exp
For€ign Trav€l

Honorarium

Mat€rial For PO€ct
Oth6r Hiring Exps
Profsssional Fses
Rent

R€pairs & Mainlonan@

fEiner Fees

Vehide Hiring

Salsam Eombay Dance Acadsmy - Wsstern Contemporary
Danco [Nord6n]
3at€ring & Food Exp
lonveyancs Exp
\rateriel for Prcjsct
)ther Hiring Exp
)rof€ssional Fees

l6pairs & Maintenance
fraingr F€es

/€hicle Hiring Exp

lalaam Bombay M6dia Academy
)atering & Food

)ommunication Tel Exp
)onvoyanG Exp
lonorarium

,taterial for Prcject
)th€r Hinng Exp
)rofessional Fees
lent
/6hicl€ Hiring Exp

iklll D€velopmont. SBCF
)atering & Food Exp
)ommunication Exp
)ommuni€tion Intem€t Exp
)onvsyan€ Exp

:xam Fe€s

,aterial For Prcjoct

)ther Hiring Exp
,rcfessional Fees
'rainsrs Fees
'ennls Ball Toumamont
;onv€yance Exp
(oportory

)om6stic Trav6l

rainer F€6s

23,850

35,700

5,200

860
1,29,676

18,59.1

149

6,'150

14,342

6,000

22,600

860
'1,15,850

13,470

5,249
200

20,372

2,000

4,867

6,464

47,066

900

7,168

300

1,350

27,638

4,000

14,646

2,000

4,40,323
4,09,1 03

170

6,400

27,150

2,43,577
2,72,O5O

7,500
2,33,770
5 nn nnn

Sslaam Bombay Chlldren's Fund
- Skill Oev€looment
- Sports Acad€my
- Arts Academy
- Media A€demy

tuhall Nathanl
3lv6 Foundatlon [U.S.A.l

nter€s! Rocelv€d (FCRA Account
illth HDFC Bankl
on Savings Bank Ac@unt
on Fixed DeOosit Account

25,44,1A2

9,59,1 16

1 1,13,269

32,000

739

2,39,453
A 36 A'A

l
)



Salaem Bombay Foundaflon
st8t€msnt of Recolpts 8nd Payments tor tho ysar ended Ma.ch 3 1, 2ol8 In r.3pect ot Forclgn contdbuflon a3 d€flned In ahe Fo.elgn contrtbuuon (Regutailon) Act, 2o.lo

RECEIPTS AmounI
PAYMENTS Amount

rFr t
Amount

lRa.l

"/

,

Ac@modation Charges
Communication Tel Exp
Conveyance Exp
Dom6stic Travel

Foreign Travel

Materials for Prcj€cl
Professional Fe€s

Salary & Allowanc
Vehicl€ Hiring Exps

AMBUJA CEMENT FOUNDATION
Llfe FlBt Cessatlon
Communic€tion T€l Exp
Conveyane
Domestic Travsl

Material for Prcject

Other Hiring

Salary & Allowanco

AVEryoUS CAPTTAL PVT. LTp
Other Hiring Exp
Websit€ Maintenance Exp

'l,24'
4,8tiz

51,7'1(

1,50(
41,00(

2,701

6,92(
5,901

2,30,O4(

1,O7e

't4,37C

18,34{

20c

2,708
33,38,623

5,99,808

7,43,055

956

1,00,420

1,35,708

1 1,79,833

14 t39

8,760

2,226
5,472

28,000

36,265

52,589

3,3 1,966

I,25.000

4,112

14,787

5,520
1,194

10

17 43'

'156

800

coNcoRptA TNTER\AT|ONAL flNOrA! SERVTCES pVT. LTD.
Stage Managemsnt & O€coration

DIEGO ANDRIES

Cat€ring & Food Exp
Cl€aning Charges

Convoyan€ Exp
Material For Prcject
frainer Fees

NTERNATTONAL OLYMPTC COITMtTTEE
Llttls Mastsrc Challsng€ ILMC |OCI
lat€ring & Food
\raterial tor Prcject

Salaam Bombay Cdcket Academy ISBCAI
)atering & Food Exp
lonveyance Exp
vlaterial For Prcj€ct
rrofsssional Fees
frain6r Fees

ialaam Bombsy Hockey Academy [SBHAI
)atering & Food Exp
)onveyance Exp
,lat€rial For PO€ct
)ther Hiring Exp
-rainer F6as

ialary & Allowance

/rTAL SIRATE9TES
)entEl Board of Fllm Corflflcafion [CBFq Workshop
)el€9at6s Accomodation

;alary & Allowance

iIVE FOUNOATION

)oneral Exp
)onv€yance

ialaam Eombay Oancs Academy . Kathak [SBOA]
,rofessional Fe6s

175

1,500

2,833

220

1,43,638

37,549

3,'150

39,419

3,1 5,79 1

92,400
1,71,O71

200

4,'191

87,586

10,738

1,49,100

1,25,000

2't,115

739

13 500



ot RocelPb and Payments tor tho yoer onded March 31, 2ol8 In r6p6ct of Forblgn contrlbuilon s3 deflnod In the Fo.6lgn contrlbuflon (Rogutailon) Act, 2o1o

8o8rd ot Fllm.Certlflcailon ICBFq Wortshop
)s Accomodstidn Expenses

Brldges Llto FlEt tor Tralnlng progmmmo

S.laam Bombsy D.ncg Ac.d€my - Kathak ISBDA!

Salaam Bomb.y Hockey Academy [SBHAI
Trainsrs F€es

Bombaf Theatre Acadomy [SBTAI

Closlno Balance as ai March 31. 2OlB

with HOFC Bank Ltd (FCRA A@unt)

7,627

2,444

39,443

1 1,700

1,320

'14,400

24,300

1,000

61,692

580

As p€r our c€rtificate of even date attached

FoTSRBC&COLLP
Charl€red Accountants
lCAl Fim RegistEtion No

For and on behalf of the Boaid of Oir€ctoB of
Salaam Bombay Foundation

Plac€ : Mumbai
o"t"' lq o".

Place : Mumbai
Dats : i n r) T a .^.AtJ uf L tuld

?i'\r7j
l-,O
iz



Salaam Bombay Foundatlon
Schedules formlng part ot the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 20l8 In r8pect of Forelgn Contdbutlon as deftned In the Foretgn Contrlbuflon (R6gutaflon) Act, 2OtO,



Salaam Bombay Foundation
Details of lncome and Expenditure for the year ended March 31,2018 in respect of Foreign Contribution

Expenditure Amount (Rs. lncome Amount (Rs.)

Salary & Allowance
Professional Fees
Trainer Fees
Materialfor Project
Honorarium
Catering & Food Expenses
Conveyance Expenses
Delegates Accomodation Expenses
Domestic Travel Expenses
Foreign Travel Expenses
Communication Expenses
Repairs & Maintenance
Other Hiring Expenses
Vehicle Hiring Expenses
Stage Management & Decoration
Registration Fees
Accomodation Charges
Rent
Bank Charges
Cleaning Charges
Exam Fees
Website Maintenance Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses

Surplus

15,24,532
13,61,170
20,51,785
6,92,803

9,000
2,18,421
1,93,818

28,742
39,920
48,561
25,909
11,482
55,618
80,438

1,00,420
1,000
8,760
6,1 00

512
1,500
4,000

800
348

6.82.436

Donation and Grants
lnterest received on FD with Bank
lnterest received on Savings Account

60,71,795
8,36,826
2.39,453

Grand Total 71,48,074 Grand Total 71,48,074


